Executive Board, having regard to article 7, section 2(b) of the Agreement
Establishing IFAD, notes the current and estimated future net cash position of the
Fund generated by projecting cash outflows (resulting from financial obligations)
against current and projected future cash inflows. On this basis, the Executive
Board authorizes the President to conclude agreements for loans and grants to be
approved by the Board in 2020 up to US$1,062 million.

Annex EB 2019/128/R.37

7

The following tables show the liquidity shocks and related assumptions used in the
calculation of the minimum liquidity requirement.
Table 1
Liquidity shocks and related assumptions

Type of liquidity shock Assumption

More rapid disbursements The base financial model assumes a fourteen-year disbursement profile. This
shock assumes a profile of nine years.

Increase in loan arrears This shock assumes an increase in loan arrears to 3 per cent per annum from
2017 onwards (base scenario is 0.2 per cent per year).

Change in investment return The base financial model assumes the weighted average of forward curves of
Euribor, GBP Libor, USD Libor, JPY Libor and CNH Libor adjusted by a
conservative -20 basis points factor. This shock assumes a factor of -50 basis
points.

Summary of major risk elements and their impact on IFAD's liquidity, 2019-2020
(Millions of United States dollars)

Amount

(a) Average annual gross disbursements (cash
outflows) over 2019-2020 under the base
scenario 1 025

(b) Potential additional requirements due to
liquidity shocks: 94.0

More rapid disbursements 77.0

Increased loan arrears 10.0

Decrease in investment Income 7.0

(c) Total (a) + (b) 1 119

(d) Minimum liquidity requirement (60 per cent of
the total) 671